expenses, as this more accurately represents the nature of the transactions. As such, at 31 December 2020,
£20,067,489 that was previously disclosed as cost of sales has been reclassified to administrative expenses to conform
with the current year presentation. The impact of the above restatements on the Company’s income statement for the
year ended 31 December 2020 can be seen in the tables below. There is no overall impact to the loss for year or the
statement of financial position.

Reversal of impairment charge
In 2020 there was an impairment charge of £1,717,636 related to intangible assets. During Q1 2021 a further review of
the calculation indicated the charge was mis-stated and should have been £686,198 lower. The impact of the
restatement is a reduction in the loss for 2020. This adjustment has no impact on the taxation charge for the year. The
restatement will also increase the intangible asset held on the balance sheet.

INCOME STATEMENT

 2020
As previously

reported

Reallocation of
Cost of Sales to

Administrative
Expenses

Reversal of
impairment charge

2020
Restated

 £  £  £ £

Revenue 22,250,987  -   22,250,987
 Cost of sales (20,067,489)  20,067,489   -

 Gross profit 2,183,498  20,067,489   22,250,987

Administrative expenses (8,618,288)  (20,067,489)   686,198 (27,999,579)

 Finance costs (967,380)  -   (967,380)

Total expenses (9,585,668)  (20,067,489)  686,198 (28,966,959)

Loss before tax (7,402,170)  -  686,198 (6,715,972)

Taxation 1,004,570  -  - 1,004,570

Loss for the year after tax (6,397,600)  -  686,198 (5,711,402)

Quilter Private Client Advisers Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Page 20

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
at 31 December 2021
 2020  Reversal of  2020
 As previously  Impairment  Restated
 reported  Charge
 £  £  £
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,812,484   1,812,484
Goodwill and intangible assets 50,180,112  686,198  50,866,310
Deferred tax assets 527,172   527,172

Current assets
Current tax receivable 2,478,733   2,478,733
Trade and other receivables 13,099,268   13,099,268
Contract assets 2,254,898   2,254,898
Cash and cash equivalents 3,222,793   3,222,793
Total assets 73,575,460  686,198  74,261,658

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 88,561,000   88,561,000
Share-based payments reserve 379,145   379,145
Retained earnings (33,473,972)   686,198  (32,787,774)
Total equity attributable to equity holder 55,466,173   686,198  56,152,371

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 3,862,402   3,862,402
Other financial liabilities 3,858,200   3,858,200
Lease liabilities 1,664,048   1,664,048

Current liabilities
Other financial liabilities 2,248,123   2,248,123
Lease liabilities 370,259   370,259
Provisions 2,414,660   2,414,660
Trade and other payables 3,691,595   3,691,595
Total liabilities 18,109,287   18,109,287
Total equity and liabilities 73,575,460  686,198  74,261,658

Quilter Private Client Advisers Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Page 21

3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company’s
significant accounting policies and make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of net assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Management reviews these areas of judgement and estimates and the
appropriateness of significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements.